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Bibliographies 
 
 
 

1. ADAMS, Frederick B. Fifteenth Report to the Fellows of the Pierpont Morgan Library 1967 & 1968. 
New York: The Spiral Press, November 1969 

£ 10 
8vo. 144, [4]pp. With slipped in card ‘With the Compliments of the Pierpont Morgan Library’. 
Illustrated, list of exhibitions, fellows and financial statements at the end. Bound in dark blue cloth, 
in very good condition. 
 
 
 

2. BESTERMAN, Theodore. A World Bibliography of Bibliographies. 
London, Printed for the Author at the University Press, 1939.  

£ 250 
Folio. 2 vols: pp. xxiv, 587 (1); half title, title page, 641 (1), (2). Library labels of The National Central 
Library and the British Library. Book given to the library by the author himself, as noted on the front 
pastedown. Green buckram, some light internal age-yellowing and slight wear to covers. Gilt title 
to spine. A very good copy. 
 
 
 

3. BOHATTA, Hanns. Bibliographie Der Breviere 1501-1850. 
Leipzig, Karl W. Hiersemann, 1937 

£ 80 
8vo, pp. vii, 349 (2), double-column text. Publisher’s coated cloth, gilt lettering to spine. Light age-
yellowing to pages. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

4. CATES, Willliam L. R. Dictionary of General Biography 4th edition with supplement brought down 
to the end of 1884. 
London: Longmans Green and co, 1885 

£ 20 
Complete, pp. vi 1552, internally clean, some gatherings loose, hardcover, dark green buckram, red 
morocco label to spine and gilt lettering, label of the Bank of England Library to front pastedown. 
In good condition. 
 
 
 

5. De Gulden Passer. Bulletin van de Vereeniging der Antwerpsche Bibliophielen. 
Antwerp: Vereeniging der Antwerpsche Bibliophielen, 1989 

£ 50 
8vo, 692pp. Loose inserted copper engraving. Jaargang 66-67 1988-1989. Internally clean. Bound in 
burgundy cloth with gilt armorial and lettering, retaining dustwrapers, in excellent condition. A fine 
copy.  
 
 
 

6. FLETCHER, H. George, et al. The Wormsley Library. A Personal Selection by Sir Paul Getty, K.B.E.  
London, Maggs Bros for the Wormsley Library, 1999 

£ 40 
Folio. xii, 278 p., with several illustrations, mostly in colour, bibliography, index, 106 entries. 
Illustrated softback. A fine copy. 
 



7. MCKERROW, Ronald B. An Introduction to Bibliography for Literary Students. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1928 

£ 40 
8vo. xv, 359 pp. Second impression with corrections. Bound in dark blue cloth, blindstamped 
covers, gilt lettering to spine. Light age toning, corners rubbed. 
 
 
 

8. MENDELSSOHN, Sidney. Mendelssohn's South African Bibliography. With a descriptive 
introduction by I. D. Colvin and twenty-six full-page llustrations. 
London: Kegan Paul, 1910 

£ 60 
2 Volumes, 4to; I: lxxii, 1008pp., with 16 illustration plates; II: [viii], 1139pp., with 10 illustration 
plates and red title. Limited edition of 500, the catalogue of books relating to South Africa, from 
the Mendelssohn library. Light browning but otherwise clean, several typed inserted sheets with 
additional information, some ink annotations. In orange cloth, corners bumped, hinges cracked 
to vol.1, damage to head and tail of spine, discoloured, soiling to covers. A good copy. 
 
 
 

9. OATES, John Claud T. A Catalogue of the Fifteenth-Century Printed Books. 
Cambridge: University Press, 1954 

£100 
The Author’s copy.  [4], xiii, 898pp. illustrated with 8 inserted plates. The bookplate of the author to 
front pastedown, some pages with ink notes and corrections to page numbers and layout. Text 
block almost completely separated from covers, the first 4 gatherings and 2 leaves loose 
In original blue cloth binding with gilt lettering, spine a little faded. A good copy. 
 
 
 

10. REICHLING, Dietericus. Appendices ad Hainii-Copingeri Repertorium Bibliographicum additions 
et emendations. 
Milan, Görlich, 1953. 

£ 250 
4to. 2 vols. [2], 208, [4], 216, [4], 208s p.;  [4], 328, [4], 109, CXXXV 
Bound in dark blue cloth, lettering to spine. In very good condition. 
 
 
 

11. RYSKAMP, Charles. Seventeenth Report to the Fellows of the Pierpont Morgan Library 1972-1974. 
New York, Pierpont Morgan Library, 1976 

£ 10 
8vo, 246 p. A comprehensive list of acquisitions, with essays, for mediaeval and renaissance 
manuscripts, printed books, art objects, autograph letters and manuscripts, bindings, early 
children’s books, musical manuscripts and letters, printed music, drawings and prints, ancient 
written records and seals. Retaining presentation cards: ‘’with the compliment of the Pierpont 
Morgan Library 29 East 36th Street New York City’’ and ‘’with the compliments of Charles Ryskamp, 
Director’’. Retaining erratum slip. Bound in blue cloth, lettering to spine, with original dust jacket, 
lightly discoloured around edges and spine. A fine copy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. VAN HOESEN, Henry Bartlett and Frank Keller WALTER. Bibliography Practical, Enumerative, 
Historical An Introductory Manual. 
New York, Charles Scribner s Sons, 1928.  

£ 20 
8vo. xiii, 519 p., with various library stamps. Signs of restoration to hinges. Hinges a little worn, 
covers stained and corners bumped. A good copy, internally sound. Mild age yellowing to pages. 
 
 
 

13. WILLIAMS, Iolo A. Seven XVIIIth Century Bibliographies. 
London: Dulau & Company ltd, 1924 

£ 30 
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo; 244 pp. Some foxing and tanning throughout. Untrimmed pages. Blue 
cloth with gilt title on spine; no DJ. Slight wear to spine. Overall, an excellent copy.  
 
 
 

14. WILLIAMS, Franklin B., Jr. Index of Dedications and Commendatory Verses in English Books 
before 1641. 
London, The Bibliographical Society, 1962 

£ 35 
4to. Xxvii, 256 p., double column. Hardback, blue buckram, gilt title to spine and protective paper 
wrappers. A fine copy. 
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15. ARMSTRONG, Elizabeth. Robert Estienne, Royal Printer. An Historical Study of the Elder Stephanus 
Cambridge, University Press, 1954 

£ 80 
4to, (xxi), 310 p. with 15 illustrations and 8 plates in black and white. Dark blue cloth with blind 
stamped frames and the Estienne’s device gilt to centre of board, lettering to spine, with original 
dust wrapper, frayed along the edge, with some restoration. An excellent, clean copy. 
 
 
 

16. BARKER, Nicholas. Stanley Morison. 
London, Macmillan, 1972.  

£ 30 
8vo, pp. 566, with 8 plates. Publisher’s cloth and original dust jacket. Internally excellent. A fine 
copy. 
 
 
 

17. BROOKS, H. C. Compendiosa Bibliografia di Edizioni Bodoniane. 
Firenze: Tipografia Barbèra, 1927 

£ 300 
4to. xiii [3] 357 [3] p., with frontispiece portrait and 69 tables and numerous woodcut illustrations 
throughout the text. No. 433 of 650 copies printed on hand-made paper. Label of Bookseller 
Gonnelli of Florence and ex-libris of Henry Tschudy on front pastedown. Deckled edges, brown 
cloth-backed spine and orange paper over boards. Paper label to spine. Corners a little bumped. 
An excellent copy. 



18. GOLDSMID, Edmund. A Bibliographical Sketch of the Aldine Press at Venice, forming a Catalogue 
of all the Works issued by Aldus and his successors, from 1494-1597, and a list of all the known 
Forgeries and Imitations, trans., and abridged from Renouard’s Annales de L’Imprimerie des 
Aldes, revised and corrected. 
Edinburgh, E. and G. Goldsmid, 1887 

£ 150 
8vo. 3 parts in 1: 56, 80, 42, xxiv p., each part with title-page. Initial half-title in red with woodcut 
ornaments. Woodcut head-pieces. Tender spine, though still holding well. Front hinge slightly 
starting. Very light browning throughout. Dark green buckram, blind-worked on cover and title 
stamped in gold to spine. A good copy. 
 
 
 

19. GORDON DUFF, E. A Century of the English Book Trade, Short Notices of all printers, stationers, 
book-binders, and others connected with it from the issue of the first dated book in 1457 to the 
incorporation of the company of stationers in 1557. 
London, The Bibliographic Society, 1948 

£ 40 
4to, 200 p., uncut leaves in several gathering. Quarter cloth and paper over boards. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

20. HELLINGA, Lotte and E. GORDON DUFF. Printing in England in the Fifteenth Century. E. Gordon 
Duff's Bibliography with Supplementary Descriptions, Chronologies and a Census of Copies by 
Lotte Hellinga. 
London, The Bibliographical Society, 2009.  

£ 40 
4to, 278 p. Blue buckram, gilt lettering to spine. Reprint of Gordon Duff’s work. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

21. JACKSON, Holbrook. The Anatomy of Bibliomania. 
London, The Soncino Press, 1932 

£ 200 
8vo. xv, 854 p. With the bookplate of T. H. Ellison. Bound in brown buckram, lettering to spine, 
upper edge gilt. Internally clean, a very good copy. 
 
 
 

22. MANZONI, Giacomo. Annali tipografici dei Soncino.  
Bologna, Presso Gaetano Romagnoli, 1886 

£ 30 
8vo, pp. (4= two leaves of titles) 164, 1 table; xxiv, 504, 6 tables; 127, 2 tables. This is a reprint from the 
original in the Royal Library, Copenhagen by kind permission of the librarian. Black buckram, gilt 
title to spine. A fine copy.  
 
 
 

23. MORAN, James. Wynkyn de Worde, father of Fleet Street. 
London, Wynkyn de Worde Society, 1960  

£ 20 
8vo, pp. (8), 55 (1), with 4 plates and a folding map. Labels of the Lancashire County Library glued on 
front pastedown and recto of front free endpaper. Black buckram gilt. A fine copy. 
 
 
 



24. MUMBY, Frank Arthur. Publishing and Bookselling. With a Bibliography by W. H. Peet. 
London, Jonathan Cape, 1934 

£ 20 
8vo. 483 p., with 15 plates, including frontispiece, and 11 illustrations in the text. Inscription on half-
title, apparently lacking front free endpaper. Some spotting to a few initial leaves, light age 
yellowing. Worn buckram, title and printer’s device to spine and monogram on front cover, all 
stamped in yellow. A fair copy. 
 
 
 

25. RENOUARD, Ph. Bibliographie des Editions de Simon de Colines 1520-1546.  
Paris, Em. Paul, L. Huard et Guillemin, 1894 

£ 120 
8vo. 516 p., with a biographical sketch and 37 facsimile reproductions. Title in red and black, 
vignette on t-p. Bound preserving original printed dust wrappers, blue buckram over boards and 
gilt title on black morocco label. Additional black morocco label gilt showing date glued to foot of 
spine. Light browning throughout. Ex libris of author and librarian A. N. L. Munby on upper 
pastedown. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

26. SHAW, Graham. Printing in Calcutta to 1800. A description and checklist of printing in late 18th-
century Calcutta.  
London, The Bibliographical Society, 1981 

£ 30  
8vo. 249 p., 7 plates and two full-page synoptic tables. Hardback. Blue buckram with gilt lettering 
to spine. Fine condition. 
 
 
 

27. SNELLING, O. F. Rare Books and Rarer People: Some Personal Reminiscences of ‘The Trade’. 
London, Werner Shaw, 1982 

£ 40 
8vo. 256 p., with several black and white illustration plates. Black cloth binding, retaining original 
dust jacket. A clean copy, in excellent condition. 
 
 
 

28. SPADUCCI, Renato. Guida al libro d’antiquariato e d’amatore 1970-1972. 
Roma: Domograf, 1976 

£ 15 
8vo. pp. [4], vii-xii, 1008 columns, lacking one initial leaf. Some marginal annotations in ink, 
pasted leaf with ink annotation to back flyfleaf, light browning. Red cloth with gilt lettering to 
spine and cover, textblock loose from binding. 
 
 
 

29. WOLF II, Edwin, with F. FLEMING. Rosenbach.  
London, Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1960 

£ 25 
8vo, pp. 616 with frontispiece portrait. Some spotting on pastedowns and flyleaves. Publisher’s blue 
buckram with gilt title to spine. Some wear to hinges and corners of covers. A fair copy.  
 
 
 
 



Europe 
 
 

30. CAMERINI, Luigi Silvestro. I Giunti Tipografi Editori di Firenze Annali 1571-1625. 
Florence: Giunti Barbera, 1978-9 

£ 100 
8vo; I: 249 pp.; Title page in red and black ink; with numerous b/w illustrations throughout. 
Internally clean and unmarked. Internally clean and unmarked. Illustrated original paper 
wrappers; titling on spine. Minor wear. Overall in very good condition. 
 
 
 

31. DANA ORCUTT, William (Ed.), and Guido BIAGI. The Book in Italy during the Fifteenth and 
Sixteenth Centuries shown in Facsimile Reproductions from the Most Famous Printed Volumes. 
London, George G. Harrap & Company Limited, 1928.  

£ 100 
Folio. 220 (2) p., with 128 colour plates. Edition limited to 750 copies for England, and 12 littered 
copies for the editor. No 396 of the English issue (handwritten number). Ex libris of Chelsea Public 
Library on upper pastedown and several stamps throughout (unintrusive blind-tooled stamps, or 
small ink stamps). Quarter vellum and paper over boards, corners rubbed and bumped. Upper edge 
gilt. Large blind-tooled library stamp on front cover. A very good copy, clean and fresh internally. 
 
 
 

32. FAGIOLO DELL ARCO, Maurizio. Bibliografia della Festa Barocca a Roma (Biblioteca del Barocco No.1). 
Rome, Antonio Pettini, 1994 

£ 20 
4to. 143 p., with frontispiece illustration and 12 plates illustrated with facsimile images at the 
centre of the book. Softback. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

33. LOUGH, John. Essays on the Encyclopédie of Diderot and D’Alambert.  
Oxford University Press, 1968  

£ 30 
8vo, pp. viii, 552, with frontispiece plate. Green buckram and original dust jacket. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

34. NORTON, F. J. Italian Printers 1501-1520 (Cambridge Bibliographical Society Monograph No. 3).  
London, Bowes & Bowes, 1958 

£ 15 
4to. xxxiv, 177 p., with half title, a map of Italy in the text and 11 illustrated plates. Paper wrappers 
printed in red and black. An excellent copy. 
 
 
 

35. POLAIN, M.-Louis. Catalogue des Livres Imprimés au Quinzième Siècle des Bibliothèques de 
Belgique. 
Brussels: Pour la Société des Bibliophiles & Iconophiles de Belgique, 1932 

£ 250 
LIMITED EDITION. Large 4to. 4 Vols: xxx, 772 pp.; 748 pp.; 794 pp.; 645 pp. With facsimiles; 
illustrations and foldouts throughout. Internally clean and unmarked; some browning and tanning 
due to age; wide margined; untrimmed pages; some foredges uncut. In the original light blue 
printed wrappers; some fading; spines sunned and with some external damage and minor tears. 
Overall, a very good set. A fundamental work of reference on incunabula.  



36. POLLARD, M. Dictionary of the Members of the Dublin Book Trade 1550-1800 based on the records 
of the Guild of St Luke the Evangelist Dublin. 
London: Bibliographical Society, 2000 

£ 40 
First edition, a fine copy, 25.5 x 16 cm., pp. xlvii 675; Internally clean and unmarked; white pages 
with no sign of wear. Hardcopy, dark blue cloth with gilt lettering on the spine. Tight binding. A fine 
copy. 
 
 
 

37. RENOUARD, Antoine-Augustin. Annales de l'imprimerie des Alde, Ou histoire des trois Manuce 
et de leurs éditions. 
Paris, Chez Antoine-Augustin Renouard, 1803 

£ 600 
8vo. 3 vols in 2; pp.: frontispiece of Aldus, t-p, 446, (1); frontispiece of Paulus, xxviii (including a 
blank leaf and t-p), 250, (44); t-p, ix (1), 149 (1), (6). Full cream leather, smooth spine gilt. Some light 
stains of covers and a few external signs of wear. Internally fine, clean and crisp. An excellent 
copy. 
 
 
 

38. SHAABER, M. A. Check-list of Works of British Authors Printed Abroad, in Languages other then 
English, to 1641. 
New York, The Bibliographical Society of America, 1975 

£ 20 
4to. 168 p., double-column text. Blue coated cloth with gilt title to spine. A fine copy. 
 
 
 

39. TCHEMERZINE, Avenir. Bibliographie d'Éditions Originales et rares d'auteurs Français des XVe, 
XVIe, XVIIe, et XVIIIe siècles. 
Paris, Marcel Plee, 1927-1933 

£ 900 
Complete set of 10 volumes divided into 30, in 4to (238 x 155 mm); Pagination: vol I.i: [8] 160; I.ii: 
[4] 161-320; I.iii: [4] 321-477 [3]; II.i: [6] 160; II.ii: [4] 161-320; II.iii: [4] 321-476 1-4; III.i: [4] 5-164; III.ii: 
[4] 165-324; III.iii: [4] 325-487; IV.i: [4] 160; IV.ii: [4] 161-320; IV.iii: [4] 321-480; V.i: [4] 160; V.ii: [4] 161-
320; V.iii: [4] 321-484; VI.i: [4] 160; VI.ii: [4] 161-324; VI.iii: [4] 325-486; VII.i: [4] 160; VII.ii : [4] 161-320; 
VII.iii : [4] 321-480; VIII.i: [4] 160; VIII.ii: [4] 161-320; VIII.iii: [4] 321-480; IX.i: [4] 160; IX.ii: [4] 161-326; 
IX.iii: [4] 327-494; X.i: [4] 160; X.ii: [4] 161-316; X.iii: [4] 317-499. 
 
Set number 87 from 175 copies printed on Simili Japon paper, containing circa 6000 facsimile 
title pages and illustrations from rare editions of French authors issued between the 15th and 18th 
centuries. Each volume opening with its own title-page and half title; exlibris label to 2nd front 
flyleaf of first volume, from the library of William and Marianne Salloch, who were well-known 
American rare book dealers of the second half of C20th. Hardback red cloth with black labels 
with gilt lettering to every volume, spines lightly faded. A very clean, exceptionally fine uncut set. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Facsimiles 
 
 

40. CERVANTES SAAVEDRA, Miguel de. El Ingenioso Hidalgo Don Quixote de la Mancha. Facsimile of 
the First Editions (Madrid 1605-1615). 
[Barcelona, López Fábra, 1871] 

£ 1,000 
Large 4to, 2 vols. Facsimile reprint of Cervantes famous literary masterpiece. Printed on fine paper, 
leaves untrimmed, with deckled edges, some gatherings still uncut. Spines covered in original red 
morocco gilt. Covers sympathetically restored and recovered in compatible red buckram. 
Endpapers decorated with floral motives and putti. Ex-libris of Eduard Grisebach on pastedowns 
of both volumes. An excellent copy with a very light yellowing and negligible spotting on 
titlepages.  Blindstamped red cloth with some scuff marks, spine in red morocco with gilt lettering 
and ornamental compartments. 
 
 
 

41. SCHEDEL, Hartmann. The Nuremberg Chronicle A Facsimile of Hartmann Schedel’s Buch der 
Chroniken Printed by Anton Kruger in 1493. 
New York, Landmark Press, n.d. [1979?]  

£ 250 
Folio. Unnumbered leaves. Facsimile of one of the most famous incunable even printed, as 
famous as the Gutenberg Bible and Fridolin s Schatzbehalter. Green faux-morocco. Gilt title 
stamped on black labels on front cover and spine. Just a little chip at foot of spine. A fine copy in 
its original cardboard slipcase. 
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